equity shareholders of the Bank, with the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding, after deducting the
weighted average number of treasury shares held by the
Bank during the period.

For the calculation of basic earnings/(losses) per share, prof-
it or loss for the period is adjusted by deducting of the after-
tax amount of dividends for preference shares that have been
classified of equity. The after-tax amount of preference div-
idends that is deducted is:

i.	 The after-tax amount of any preference dividends on non-
cumulative preference shares declared in respect of the
period and

ii.	 The after-tax amount of preference dividends for cumula-
tive preference shares required for the period, irrespective
of whether dividends have been declared or not.

The Bank has issued non-cumulative preference shares, ac-
cording to Law 3723/2008, which were repaid on 17.4.2014.

Income tax of comprehensive income recognized directly in Equity

From 1 January to

30.6.2014 30.6.2013

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Amounts that may be reclassified in
the Income Statement
Change in available for sale securities’
reserve 203,166 (52,823) 150,343 94,845 (24,463) 70,382
Change in cash flow hedge reserve (99,560) 25,886 (73,674) 97,480 (25,345) 72,135
Tax rate adjustments (Law 4110/2013) 15,230 15,230
Amounts that will not be reclassified
in the Income Statement
Tax rate adjustments (Law 4110/2013) 1,901 1,901
Total 103,606 (26,937) 76,669 192,325 (32,677) 159,648

From 1 April to

30.6.2014 30.6.2013

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Amounts that may be reclassified in
the Income Statement
Change in available for sale securities’
reserve 32,325 (8,404) 23,921 117,096 (30,295) 86,801
Change in cash flow hedge reserve (43,542) 11,321 (32,221) 65,882 (17,130) 48,752
Tax rate adjustments (Law 4110/2013)
Amounts that will not be reclassified
in the Income Statement
Tax rate adjustments (Law 4110/2013)
Total (11,217) 2,917 (8,300) 182,978 (47,425) 135,553

The first semester of 2014, “Retained Earnings” includes a
deferred tax credit amounting to € 12,564, arising from the
share capital increase issue expenses which were recorded in
the same account and relate to the share capital increase

which was completed during the reporting period (note 13).

The respective amount for the first semester of 2013 was
€ 52,808.

84

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

b. Diluted

Diluted earnings/(losses) per share are calculated by adjusting
the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstand-
ing to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary